506527161 02/26/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6573937

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TODD C ZION	08/16/2018
THOMAS M LANCASTER	08/16/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AKSTON BIOSCIENCES CORPORATION
Street Address:	100 CUMMINGS CENTER
Internal Address:	SUITE 454C
City:	BEVERLY
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01915

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17019091
Application Number:	17019059
Application Number:	62719347
Application Number:	16775979
Application Number:	16776065
Application Number:	16776136
Application Number:	16776180

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)454-1349

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3179666835

Email: docket@rsindy.com

Correspondent Name: MARK C. REICHEL, REICHEL STORHY DEAN LLP

Address Line 1: 212 WEST 10TH STREET, SUITE A-285

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ABC-3PCUS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK C. REICHEL

PATENT 506527161 REEL: 055427 FRAME: 0401

/Mark C. Reichel/		
02/26/2021		
Total Attachments: 6		
source=ABC3PCAssignment10#page1.tif		
source=ABC3PCAssignment10#page2.tif		
source=ABC3PCAssignment10#page3.tif		
source=ABC3PCAssignment10#page4.tif		
source=ABC3PCAssignment10#page5.tif		
source=ABC3PCAssignment10#page6.tif		
t		

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Todd C. Zion and Thomas M. Lancaster, hereinafter collectively referred to as the Assignors, have made one or more new and useful inventions for which Assignors, individually or collectively, have made or will make one or more applications for Letters Patent of the United States and/or other jurisdictions (hereinafter the "Applications");

WHEREAS, the Assignors assigned their rights in the Applications to Akston Biosciences Corporation, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 100 Cummings Center, Beverly, MA 01915, USA, by way of an assignment entitled "ASSIGNMENT – WORLDWIDE" executed on August 16, 2018 by Todd C. Zion and Thomas M. Lancaster, duly witnessed, identifying U.S. Application Serial No. 62/719,347, filed August 17, 2018 (the "Provisional Application") as an assigned application (hereinafter the "Assignment");

WHEREAS, Assignee desired to acquire all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the one or more inventions disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in the Applications, and in, to and under the Applications, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon, and acquired the same by way of the aforementioned Assignment; and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to expressly confirm and confirm acceptance of the assignment of rights within the aforementioned Assignment, namely to expressly confirm and confirm acceptance of the assignment of rights from the Assignors to Assignee within said Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good, valuable and sufficient consideration to Assignors, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred unto Assignee and its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries in and to the inventions, improvements and discoveries disclosed in said Letters Patent and the Provisional Application as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the invention or inventions contained within said Letters Patent and the Provisional Application, (b) the Patents and the Provisional Application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the invention or inventions contained within said Letters Patent and the Provisional Application and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention and any other international agreement; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had the Assignment not been made.

Assignors agreed (a) to communicate to Assignee, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to Assignors respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by Assignee; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by Assignee, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by Assignee, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

Assignee expressly confirms and confirms acceptance of the assignment of rights within the aforementioned Assignment, expressly confirming and confirming acceptance of the assignment of rights from the Assignors to Assignee within said Assignment.

NAME AND SIGNATURE OF ASSIGNEE

Assignee Name:		Akston Biosciences Corpor	Akston Biosciences Corporation	
Name:	James Herriman	SIGNATURE: /	James Herriman	/
Title:	Vice President		E1C66793D723400	

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, We, the undersigned Thomas M. Lancaster of Wenham, MA and Todd C. Zion of Marblehead, MA; hereby:

Sell, assign and transfer to AKSTON BIOSCIENCES CORPORATION, a corporation having a place of business at 100 Cummings Center, Suite 454C, Beverly, Massachusetts 01915, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in an application for Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on:

	August 17, 2018	
***************************************	ENTER FILING DATE ABOVE	
under Application Serial No.	62/719,347	and

Entitled: ULTRA-LONG ACTING INSULIN-FC FUSION PROTEINS AND METHODS OF USE

and in and to said application and all continuing, divisional, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said any and all inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority; and further including any right to sue for past infringement;

Appoint, authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting in the spaces provided above the filing date and serial number of said application when known;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said any and all inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, We agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on said any and all inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to relating to said any and all inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said any and

Docket No.: AKS-027-TUSPR Assignment- Page 3 of 3

16-A-1-S018	1000
Date	Toold C. Zion
Witnessed by:	
(I) // // Signature of Witness	16-125-2018
James M. Herman	Naubury MA USA
Print Witness Name	Witness' City and Country of
Residence (2) Signature of Witness	<u> </u>
Print Witness Name	Mitness' City and Country of

Residence

all inventions and for vesting title to said any and all inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee;

Request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

Said Assignee does hereby acknowledge and accept the above sale, assignment and transfer of all the rights, title and interest enumerated above, including but not limited to the right to priority and the right to sue for past infringement.

16-146-2018	
Date	Thomas M. Lancaster

Witnessed by:

<u>James M. Herrimon</u> Print Witness Name

Residence

(2) Signature of Witness

Print Witness Name

Residence

<u>16-θυς Ζοίξ</u> Date

<u> 16 - A 2 g - 2 の と</u> Date

Andwer MA USA

Witness' City and Country of

PATENT REEL: 055427 FRAME: 0408

RECORDED: 02/26/2021